# 503976382 08/25/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4023038

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
		Nan	ne	Execution Date				
KONGSBERG AUTOM	10TIVE AS	SA		08/22/2016				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
Name:	KONG	KONGSBERG INTERIOR SYSTEMS II, INC.						
Street Address:	27275	27275 HAGGERTY ROAD						
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 610						
City:	NOVI	NOVI						
State/Country:	МІСНІС	MICHIGAN						
Postal Code:	48377	48377						
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3							
Property Type			Number					
Patent Number: 603		6039024	039024					
Patent Number: D		D464557						
Patent Number: D4		D476551	)476551					
CORRESPONDENCE		(0.40) 0.45	4500					
Fax Number:		(248)645-		nounanaful	it will be cont			
			ail address first; if that is u s unsuccessful, it will be se					
<b>Phone:</b> 24864			568					
Email: ipdoc		•	ket@h2law.com					
		-	ARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC					
			VEST FOURTH STREET					
Address Line 4:		ROYAL C	DAK, MICHIGAN 48067					
	NUMBER:	065	604.00062					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N			604.00062 MUEL J. HAIDLE					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER		SA						
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		SA /Sa	MUEL J. HAIDLE					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3		SA /Sa	MUEL J. HAIDLE muel J. Haidle/					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	:	SA /Sa 08/	MUEL J. HAIDLE muel J. Haidle/ 25/2016					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 3	ssignment	SA /Sa 08/ Issued fro	MUEL J. HAIDLE muel J. Haidle/ 25/2016 m KA ASA#page1.tif m KA ASA#page2.tif					

#### ASSIGNMENT (Issued Patents)

WHEREAS, Kongsberg Automotive ASA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Norway, having its principal place of business at Dyrmyrgata 48, P.O. Box 62, NO-3611 Kongsberg, Norway, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, is the owner and current assignee of the patents identified in the attached Schedule A, hereinafter referred to as the PATENTS;

and WHEREAS, Kongsberg Interior Systems II, Inc. (a Delaware corporation) having a principle place of business at 27275 Haggerty Road, Suite 610, Novi, Michigan 48377, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said PATENTS, and any foreign patent application or foreign patent that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to seek reissues or extensions of said PATENTS, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREES that said ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said PATENTS; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGNS unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including any foreign patent applications or foreign patents claiming priority to said PATENTS, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any foreign patent, and said ASSIGNOR does hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a foreign patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any foreign patent to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

HEREBY GRANTS to said ASSIGNEE the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of said PATENTS, for ASSIGNEE's use and behalf and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and other legal representatives; and

HEREBY REPRESENTS and warrants that said ASSIGNOR has the full right to

### PATENT REEL: 039537 FRAME: 0702

convey the entire interest of said PATENTS herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

ASSIGNOR

By: ernil (Print Name) Counsel Title: Longorade 22, 2016 Augu Date:

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

SAMUEL J. HAIDLE HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC 450 West Fourth Street Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 (248) 723-0334

### Schedule A

Title	Case Status	Case Type	Application No	Case Geographical Coverage	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration Number
Throttle Control System	Registered	Normal	US 09/203,872	US	1998-12-02	2000-03-21	US 6,039,024
Cable End Fitting	Registered	Design	29/149,775	US	2002-10-16	2002-10-22	US D464557
Dual Conduit Bracket Fitting	Registered	Design	29/160,954	US	2002-05-20	2003-07-01	US D476551